
 

 

 
 

22nd February 2021 
 
To:   Members of the SCR - Education, Skills and Employability Board and Appropriate 

Officers 

 
 
You are hereby invited to a meeting of the Sheffield City Regional Mayoral Combined 
Authority to be held at Virtual Meeting or 11 Broad Street West, Sheffield, S1 2BQ, on: 
Tuesday, 2 March 2021 at 1.00 pm for the purpose of transacting the business set out in 
the agenda. 
 

 
Dr Dave Smith 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

You can view the agenda and papers  
at www.sheffieldcityregion.org.uk   
or use a smart phone camera  
and scan the QR code 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.sheffieldcityregion.org.uk/


 

 

Member Distribution 
 
Councillor Sir Steve Houghton CBE (Co-Chair) Barnsley MBC 
Nigel Brewster (Co-Chair) Private Sector 
Councillor Nuala Fennelly Doncaster MBC 
Councillor Abtisam Mohamed Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Denise Lelliott Rotherham MBC 
Councillor Tim Cheetham Barnsley MBC 
Professor Chris Husbands Private Sector 
Kate Josephs Sheffield CC 
Helen Kemp MCA Executive Team 
 



 

 

 
SCR - Education, Skills and Employability Board 
 

 
 

Tuesday, 2 March 2021 at 1.00 pm 
 
Venue: Virtual Meeting or 11 Broad Street West, Sheffield, S1 
2BQ 

 

Agenda 
 

Agenda 
Ref No 

Subject Lead Page 
 

1.   Welcome and Apologies  
 

Co-Chair  

2.   Declarations of Interest by individual Members in 
relation to any item of business on the agenda  

Co-Chair 
 

 

3.   Urgent items / Announcements  Co-Chair 
 

 

4.   Public Questions of Key Decisions  Co-Chair 
 

 

5.   Minutes from Last Meeting  Co-Chair 
 

5 - 10 

6.   Matters Arising  Co-Chair 
 

 

7.   AEB Commissioning  Ms H 
George 

11 - 18 

8.   Skills Bank Next Steps  Ms Sue 
Sykes 

19 - 22 

9.   Skills Bank - Future Options  Ms H 
George 

23 - 34 

10.   Renewal Action Plan (RAP): Update  Ms H 
George 

35 - 42 

11.   Support for Union Learning Fund Y&H  Ms H 
George 

43 - 48 

12.   Skills Advisory Network Workplan  Angela 
Foulkes 

49 - 56 

13.   Any Other Business  Co-Chair 
 

 

Date of next meeting: Tuesday, 15 June 2021 at 1.00 pm 
At: TBC 



This page is intentionally left blank



SCR - EDUCATION, SKILLS AND EMPLOYABILITY BOARD 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: 
 
TUESDAY, 5 JANUARY 2021 AT 1.00 PM 
 
VIRTUAL MEETING 
 

 

 
Present: 
 
Councillor Sir Steve Houghton CBE (Co-Chair) Barnsley MBC 
Nigel Brewster (Co-Chair) Private Sector 
Councillor Nuala Fennelly Doncaster MBC 
Councillor Abtisam Mohamed Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Denise Lelliott Rotherham MBC 
Councillor Tim Cheetham Barnsley MBC 
Professor Chris Husbands Vice-Chancellor Sheffield Hallam 

University 
Dr Dave Smith MCA Executive Team 
John Macilwraith Sheffield City Council 
 
In Attendance: 
  
Helen Kemp Director of Business & Skills MCA Executive Team 
Helen George Assistant Director - Skills & 

Employment 
MCA Executive Team 

Rob Harvey Senior Programme Manager MCA Executive Team 
Felix Kumi-Ampofo Assistant Director Policy and 

Assurance 
MCA Executive Team 

Sue Sykes Assistant Director - Programme 
and Performance Unit 

MCA Executive Team 

Annie Buckley Press and Communications 
Officer 

MCA Executive Team 

Dr Ruth Adams Deputy Chief Executive MCA Executive Team 
Daniel Wright Head of Communications & 

Marketing 
MCA Executive Team 

Claire James Senior Governance & 
Compliance Manager 

MCA Executive Team 

Jacquie Chambers Consultant 
Angela Foulkes Chair of Skills Advisory Network 
Gillian Richards (Minute Taker)  
 
Apologies: 
 
None  
 
1 Welcome and Apologies 

 
 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  Apologies were noted as 

above. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

 
2 Declarations of Interest by individual Members in relation to any item of 

business on the agenda 
 

 None. 
 

3 Urgent items / Announcements 
 

 None. 
 

4 Public Questions of Key Decisions 
 

 None. 
 

5 Minutes from Last Meeting 
 

 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Board
[...]
alth Unit c£3m grant funding for the Working Win Programme subject 
to due diligence on any conditions of award. 

 
ii) Entering into a Partnership Agreement with Sheffield Clinical 

Commissioning Group in order for the Working Win programme to be 
procured as an NHS contract, as stipulated by the Work and Health Unit 
on terms to be agreed by the Head of Paid Service. 

 
12 Any Other Business 

 
 R Adams informed the Board that she had learned during the meeting that the 

ESFA would extend the contract with the current provider of the Skills Bank for 

Page 9



 

three months to the end of June 2021. 
 

 
In accordance with Combined Authority’s Constitution/Terms of Reference for the Board, 
Board decisions need to be ratified by the Head of Paid Services (or their nominee) in 
consultation with the Chair of the Board. Accordingly, the undersigned has consulted with 
the Chair and hereby ratifies the decisions set out in the above minutes. 
 
 
Signed 

 

 
Name 

 

 
Position 

 

 
Date 

 

Page 10



Document is Restricted

Page 11

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 
 

 
1. 

 
Introduction 
 

 1.1 On the 30th October 2020 the board agreed for interim arrangements to be explored to 
enable the current Skills Bank programme to continue until the new Skills Bank 
programme had been developed and implemented. Recent communications with the 
ESFA confirmed that, in recognition of the difficulties and delays caused by the 
pandemic, they were not able to extend their current contract beyond March 2021 for any 
funded delivery. 
 

 1.2 Work is underway to further develop the Skills Bank operating model to support a future 
programme, but this is unlikely to be ready for operation until early 2022. This paper 
outlines for Members the interim approach to maintain a Skills Bank service whilst the 
development and procurement work for the new programme is concluded. This will 
ensure a smooth transition is maintained.  

This paper seeks approval from members to go ahead with interim arrangements as 
proposed until the new programme is fully developed and operational. 

 
 
 
 

EDUCATION, SKILLS AND EMPLOYABILITY BOARD 

02.03.2021 

Skills Bank Next Steps 

Purpose of Report 

This paper seeks approval for an extension and variation of an existing agreement with Calderdale 
College for an interim arrangement for the continuation of delivery of the current Skills Bank 
Programme until the new programme is fully developed and operational.  The paper also seeks 
approval for delegated authority to be granted to the Head of Paid service in consultation with the 
Section 73 Officer and the Monitoring Officer to enter into legal agreement for the schemes 

Freedom of Information  

The paper will be available under the Combined Authority Publication Scheme 

Recommendations 

Board members consider and approve: 

1. Progression of an extension and variation to the existing agreement with Calderdale College for 
the continuation of Skills Bank; 

2. Delegated authority be given to the Head of Paid Service in consultation with the Section 73 
and Monitoring Officer to enter into legal agreements for the schemes covered above  

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



 

2. Proposal and justification 
 

 2.1     Skills Bank is currently delivered on behalf of the MCA by Calderdale College who were 
recruited through a full procurement exercise in 2018. They are contracted directly with 
the ESFA with a separate contract in place for the MCA element of the programme.  A 
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) is in operation between the MCA and Calderdale 
College which covers other aspects of the programme including skills brokerage and 
marketing. 
 

 2.2      As an interim arrangement it is proposed that the MCA issue an extension to this MOU to 
allow Calderdale College to continue delivery of the Skills Bank until the development, 
governance and procurement of the new programme is complete. 

 
 2.2     

 
The current Skills Bank programme has been in operation since early 2019 and is 
currently performing well against its contracted outputs.  Despite the difficulties 
experienced from the Covid-19 pandemic demand remains high with over 350 
businesses and 895 learners supported so far this year from 399 approved Skills deals. 
 

 2.3      
 

At the time of writing a further 22 employer applications are in appraisal and over 1300 
learners approved for training to add to the 895 already supported. So far this year 
(20/21) £809,613.84 has been invested in training support from Skills Bank funds along 
with £393,604.36 employer contributions and we are on track to fully achieve programme 
outputs. Pipeline activity means we also have the potential to considerably overachieve 
on learner starts. 
 

 2.4      
 

The proposed interim arrangement, aligned to the original principles and operating model 
agreed by the LEP via an extension to the current Memorandum of Understanding will 
ensure there is no gap in support for businesses 
 

 2.5      The interim model would require a maximum investment of £785,000 leaving a further 
£1,515,000 to support the future Skills Bank programme.  

 
3. Consideration of alternative approaches 

 
 3.1 Do Nothing – without an interim programme the Skills Bank would cease to operate from 

1 April 2021 leaving local businesses without access to training in support of business 
growth.  With the country still in lockdown as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic there is 
even more need for businesses to look at the skills they have and will need in order to 
survive and grow once the pandemic is under control. Evidence supporting the priorities 
of both the Renewal Action Plan and the Strategic Economic Plan, the economic shock 
as a result of COVID and the impending issues for businesses following BREXIT provide 
an overwhelming case to continu
[...]
ns 
The MCA Executive team have always required the Managing Agent (currently 
Calderdale College) to track and record additional Management Information over and 
above that contracted by the ESFA, such as sectors supported, location and type of 
training undertaken and our recent commissioning of the evaluation of the Skills Bank 
phase 2 will look at business and regional growth measures.  This new programme 
brings an opportunity for us to introduce more sophisticated and meaningful measures 
from the very start of delivery. 
 

 2.1.1 
 

As we develop the specification for procurement of the delivery of the new programme 
we can focus on the real added value to ensure the programme supports the aims of the 
SEP/RAP and that we gain a true insight into the impact and benefits for both 
businesses, individual learners and the region as a whole. 
 

 2.1.2 In the current programme the potential to do differential deals with businesses linked to 
the social value and public return was built into the model but covered only two areas of 
raising aspirations and supporting local supply chains.  This arrangement, however, only 
impacted on the level of intervention offered to a business but did not require recipients 
themselves to increase or introduce new social value activity. There is, therefore, the 
opportunity and potential for this to be increased and expanded in the future programme 
 

 2.1.3 
 

Whilst it would be simple to replicate the current model it will not go far enough in 
aligning with the SEP/RAP to strengthen the focus on economic outcomes and also 
build a robust link to improving social value as required by the Board at the last meeting.  
 

 2.2 
 

Proposal   
A broader range of programme outputs will allow us to measure and recognise the full 
impact of the programme and ensure the programme supports achievement of 
SEP/RAP outcomes. Introducing a themed approach will broaden the focus on 
individual project applications and help to support 
[...]
ue 
The introduction of Social Value measures from the early stages of programme 
development right through to programme delivery and monitoring would complete the 
picture, much of this would be a key part of Skills Deals offered to employer applicants 
and cover both contracted and voluntary outputs. Social Value covers such a wide 
range of topics it would be useful to break these down into a number of thematic groups 
each with its own list of potential outcomes. The appraisal and approval process could 
then incorporate an employer commitment to one or more activities which link to the 
intervention rate and subsequent level of support offered to the applicant.  
 

 2.4.1 
 

Further consideration could be given to the inclusion of social value options across the 
whole spectrum of the programme. This could include the requirement of the appointed 
Managing Agent and training providers to deliver Social Value benefits whilst they 
deliver the main element of their contract  
 

 2.5 
 

The table at Appendix A sets out some examples of programme outputs broken down 
into the two areas discussed above with an indication of the impacts likely from each.  
This can be developed and refined during development of the specification to account 
for operational and monitoring requirements. 
 

 2.6 
 

Do members agree with the proposals for development of an outcome strategy for 
the programme as outlined in the paper to be used as a specification for the next 
phase of the programme?  
 

 2.7 
 

Operating model 
The operating model was outlined in the paper presented to the January Board and is 
set out again at Appendix B.  At the time members asked to see the development of 
programme outcomes before considering the operating model but in order to meet the 
necessary timescales to deliver the new programme we will need to come back to the 
June board with a specification which will include the proposed operating model. By 
then we may be able to take account of 
[...]
 return on 
investment for the public purse.  
 
As an example. Company A and Company B are both seeking a deal to train 5 middle managers. 
Company A during the negotiation of the deal with the Skills Bank agree to take on an apprentice and 
participate in providing work experience linked to a local school. Company B are unwilling or unable to 
take on apprenticeships and are not interested or able to support work experience. The potential return 
on investment of the management training to both businesses is broadly similar however the social value 
associated with the Company A deal is greater given the wider benefits for young people. The operating 
model allowed therefore for a higher contribution to be made to Company A than to Company B.  
   
Three application routes to access a Skills Bank deal 
In recognition of the need for the Skills Bank to support businesses of all sizes, not simply those that had 
the size and internal training capacity to make an application, the operating model provided three routes 
to accessing a Skills Bank deal: 
 

 A direct single business application,  

 an aggregated demand application made on behalf of a group of businesses (usually for very 
small businesses who do not have the capacity to apply individually) or  

 a training provider application where they can evidence, they are working with businesses with 
shared demand. 

 
The application process was overhauled by the second Skills bank operator, taking this through a portal 
and fixing key KPIs for business responsiveness.  

Page 34



 

 
 
 
 
 

 
1. 

 
Introduction 
 

 1.1 The Authority has committed £8.4m to delivery activities under the People Strand of the 
Renewal Action Plan. This includes funding for a Back to Work programme for residents 
aged 25+. At the informal Board meeting on the 9th of February, members gave a steer on 
the development of the programme and asked for more work to be done in time for the 
March Board.  This paper sets out proposals for some pathfinder work based on further 
work since the February Board.  
 
 
 
 
 

Purpose of Report 
 
To set out how the Authority intends to take forward the proposal for a ‘South Yorkshire Jobs Fund’ 
(SYJF, referred to previously as Kickstart 25+) using Gainshare funding. Funding for the proposal was 
agreed in October 2020 as part of the £8.4m for activities under the RAP People Strand. At the 
informal Board on the 9th of February members asked officials to return with worked up proposals for 
an ILM working model for older worker building on discussion of the paper and a positive conversation 
with DWP.  
 
Thematic Priority 
 
Skills and Education 
 
Freedom of Information and Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The paper will be available under the Combined Authority Publication Scheme 
 
Recommendations 
 
That members: 

• Confirm they are content with the proposed model for the programme 

• Confirm they are content with the approach to an initial phase of the programme 

• Confirm they agree with the core funding model for the programme 

• Confirm they agree that we should accept the Flexible Support Funding offer from DWP and 
that the Authority should progress the detail and application with local authorities?  

• Note the buy in and support offered from DWP for the programme 

• Confirm whether they would like to sign off the TOR for the SYJF Steering Group 

• Comment on whether we should use the South Yorkshire Jobs Fund working title or revert to 
‘South Yorkshire Works’ as in the RAP. 
 

Education, Skills and Employability Board  
 

02.03.2021 
 

Renewal Action Plan (RAP): Update on the People Theme – South Yorkshire Jobs Fund 

Page 35

Agenda Item 10



 

2. Proposal and justification  
 

 2.1 The Board’s steer was to:  

• Develop the programme as an Intermediate Labour Market model, drawing on the 
experience of current programmes but also considering the benefits of earlier 
programmes such as Future Jobs Fund;  

[...]
vert to ‘South 
Yorkshire Works’ which was the title used for the People Strand in the RAP.   

6. Appendices/Annexes 
 

 6.1  N/A  
 

Report Author  Helen George 
Post Assistant Director Education, Skills and Employability 

Officer responsible Dave Smith 

Page 40



 

Organisation MCA Executive 
Email Helen.george@sheffieldcityregion.org.uk 

Telephone 07464 980561 
 
Background papers used in the preparation of this report are available for inspection at: 11 Broad Street 
West, Sheffield S1 2BQ 
 
Other sources and references: 
 
 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 
 

 
1. 

 
Introduction 
 

 1.1 The Union Learning Fund (ULF) was set up in 1998 to support trade unions to widen 
access to learning and training in workplaces. The fund supports workplace projects 
across England and is coordinated by the TUC. 
 

 1.2 Successive evaluations of ULF show it to have been particularly effective in reaching 
people in workplaces who are hardest to engage in learning and in supporting 
progression for people with very low skills levels. However, ULF plays an important role 
in helping people progress into apprenticeships and higher-level learning and in 
supporting employers find solutions to their skills challenges.  
 

 1.3 In late 2020, the Government announced that funding for ULF would cease from 31st 
March 2021. This will lead to a significant loss of capacity and expertise across South 
Yorkshire.  
 

 1.4 This paper recommends funding is provided by the Authority to the TUC to extend the 
ULF model and continue activity on a geographical basis.   
 
 

EDUCATION, SKILLS AND EMPLOYABILITY THEMATIC BOARD 

02.03.2021 

Support for Union Learning Fund Y&H 

Purpose of Report 

To highlight to members the contribution that the Union Learning Fund has made to improving skills to 
date and the impact of the end of funding from April 2021. To seek approval for an offer of funding to 
TUC Yorkshire and Humber to support a project of

Minutes of the meeting


SCR - EDUCATION, SKILLS AND EMPLOYABILITY BOARD 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: 
 
TUESDAY, 2 MARCH 2021 AT 1.00 PM 
 
VIRTUAL MEETING  

 

 
Present: 
 
Councillor Sir Steve Houghton CBE (Co-Chair) Barnsley MBC 
Nigel Brewster (Co-Chair) Private Sector 
Councillor Denise Lelliott Rotherham MBC 
Councillor Tim Cheetham Barnsley MBC 
Professor Chris Husbands Sheffield Hallam University 
Kate Josephs Sheffield CC 
Helen Kemp MCA Executive Team 
Councillor Bill Mordue (Reserve) Doncaster MBC 
 
In Attendance: 
  
Helen George Assistant Director - Skills & 

Employment 
MCA Executive Team 

Sue Sykes Assistant Director - Programme 
and Performance Unit 

MCA Executive Team 

Wendy Dodson Senior Programme and 
Performance Manager 

MCA Executive 

Daniel Wright Head of Communications & 
Marketing 

MCA Executive Team 

Angela Foulkes Chair of Skills Advisory Network 
Kevin Straughan Sheffield CC (for Kate Josephs) 
Jacquie Chambers Consultant 
Gillian Richards  (Minute Taker) 
 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor Abtisam Mohamed Sheffield City Council 
 
1 Welcome and Apologies 

 
 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  Apologies were noted as 

above. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest by individual Members in relation to any item of 
business on the agenda 
 

 Angel Foulkes, Kevin Straughan, Kate Josephs and Prof. Chris Husbands 
declared an interest in item 7 – AEB Commissioning. 
 
 



 

3 Urgent items / Announcements 
 

 None. 
 

4 Public Questions of Key Decisions 
 

 None. 
 

5 Minutes from Last Meeting 
 

 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 5th January 2021 be 
agreed as a true record. 
 

6 Matters Arising 
 

 None. 
At this point Angela Foulkes, Kevin Straughan and Kate Josephs left the 
meeting. 
 

7 AEB Commissioning 
 

 A report was submitted which provided an update on commissioning Adult 
Education Budget provision across South Yorkshire for delivery commencing 
1st August 2021.  It was noted that in commissioning provision the MCA was 
committed to adhering to two core principles embedded in the devolution deal; 
the first was to support a set of legal entitlements and the second that the 
commissioning approach did not destabilise the South Yorkshire based Further 
Education colleges. 
 
The report was exempt under Section 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Board: 
 
i) Note, that while significant progress had been made, the complexity of 

allocating grant funding while incorporating policy changes and 
influencing the sector meant that final proposals for grant values had not 
yet been reached. 

 
ii) Note that the skills team had continued to work with finance and PPU 

colleagues in preparation of papers for the March meetings of the 
Education, Skills and Employability Board and the Combined Authority 
Board.  This includes clearance of grant awards over £2m and a request 
for delegation to MCA officers where decisions may otherwise be 
delayed due to the impact of local elections. 

 
iii) Confirm that they are content to allocate “core” grant allocations in line 

with previous ESFA 2018/19 allocations to maintain FE stability in the 
transition to devolved funding. 

 
iv) Confirm that they are content to allocate “innovation/growth” funding 

based on additional activity of up to 15% of “core AEB” allocations to be 



 

delivered in support of delivering increased levels of the activities set out 
in paragraphs 2.2.8 and 2.2.9 of the report. 

 
v) Confirm that any additional growth/innovation funding would not be 

consolidated into future college baselines. 
 
vi) Note progress on the current AEB procurement process. 
 
At this point Angela Foulkes, Kevin Straughan and Kate Josephs re-joined the 
meeting. 
 

8 Skills Bank Next Steps 
 

 A report was considered which sought approval for an extension and variation 
of an existing agreement with Calderdale College for an interim arrangement 
for the continuation of delivery of the Skills Bank Programme until the new 
programme is fully developed and operational.  The report also sought approval 
for delegated authority to be granted to the Head of Paid Service in 
consultation with the Section 73 Officer and the Monitoring Officer to enter into 
legal agreements for the scheme. 
 
The Board was informed that the Skills Bank was currently delivered on behalf 
of the MCA by Calderdale College who were contracted directly with ESFA with 
a separate contract in place for the MCA element of the programme.  A 
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) was in operation between the MCA and 
Calderdale College which covered other aspects of the programme including 
skills brokerage and marketing. 
 
As an interim arrangement it was proposed that the MCA issue an extension to 
the MOU to allow Calderdale College to continue delivery of the Skills Bank 
until the development, governance and procurement of the new programme 
was complete. 
 
The prosed interim arrangement, aligned to the original principles and 
operating model agreed by the LEP, via an extension to the current MOU would 
ensure there was no gap in support for businesses. 
 
The interim model would require a maximum investment of £785,000 leaving a 
further £1,515,000 to support the future Skills Bank programme. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Board: 
 

i) Approve progression of an extension and variation to the existing 
agreement with Calderdale College for the continuation of the Skills 
Bank. 
 

ii) Agree that delegated authority be given to the Head of Paid Service in 
consultation with the Section 73 Officer and the Monitoring Officer to 
enter into legal agreements for the schemes covered above. 

 
 
 



 

9 Skills Bank - Future Options 
 

 A report was considered which sought Members’ direction on proposals for 
incorporating social value and alignment to ‘good’ employer behaviour in the 
outcomes of the future regional Skills Bank programme.  The report also sought 
agreement to the development of a specification for the future programme 
taking into account of the agreed options. 
 
The report gave details of the current model which it was felt would not go far 
enough in aligning with the SEP/RAP to strengthen the focus on economic 
outcomes and also build a robust link to improving social value as required by 
the Board at the last meeting. 
 
It was proposed that a broader range of programme outputs would allow the 
measurement and recognition of the full impact of the programme and ensure 
the programme supported the achievement of SEP/RAP outcomes.  The 
introduction of a themed approach would broaden the focus on individual 
project applications and help support the greener and fairer aims of the RAP 
across the following areas: 
 

 Economic 
o Business Benefits 
o Regional Benefits  
o Individual Benefits 

 Social Value 
 
This approach expanded the current model with a range of potential 
programme outcomes being linked to each of the areas above.  The report 
detailed the expected economic and social value benefits.  A table at Appendix 
A set out some examples of programme outputs with an indication of the 
impacts likely from each. 
 
The report also contained details of proposals for the development of an 
outcome strategy for the programme to be used as a specification for the next 
phase of the programme. 
 
The operating model was outlined at the meeting of the Board in January and 
was set out again at Appendix B.  Members had asked to see the development 
of programme outcomes before considering the operating model.  This would 
be brought to the June meeting of the Board with a specification which would 
include the operating model. 
 
The report also included the next steps and timeline for procurement. 
 
Cllr Mordue expressed concerns around previous communication and 
marketing of the programme.  It was agreed that this needed additional thinking 
before the start of the next programme but should not be outsourced to the 
Skills Bank operator. 
 
It was agreed that officers and members of the Board should look again at the 
Operating Model to ensure that it was an optimal model whilst acknowledging 
that the timescale was tight. 



 

 
RESOLVED – That the Board: 
 

i) Agree to a specification being developed which included agreed 
economic and social value outcomes. 
 

ii) Agree to convene a group of interested Board members and officers to 
look further at the Operating Model. 

 
10 Renewal Action Plan (RAP): Update 

 
 A report was submitted which set out how the Authority intended to take 

forward the proposal for a ‘South Yorkshire Jobs Fund’ using Gainshare 
Funding. 
 
The Board was reminded that the Authority had committed £8.4m to deliver 
activities under the People Strand of the Renewal Action Plan.  This included 
funding for a Back to Work Programme for residents aged 25+.  At the informal 
Board meeting on 9th February members had given a steer on the development 
of the programme and asked for more work to be done in time for the March 
meeting.  The report set out proposals for some pathfinder work based on 
further work since the February meeting of the Board. 
 
The Board was informed that the purpose of the programme was to give 
participants who had been out of work for 6 months the confidence, skills and 
sector-based work experience necessary to help them secure sustainable 
employment.  The proposal filled a gap in DWP provision between offers for 
claimants at 13 weeks and Restart which would support those who had been 
unemployed for 12 months+. 
 
The report gave details of the offer, working with employers the funding model, 
wider support and collaboration, additional staffing resources, JCP resources 
and governance arrangements. 
 
A Steering Group would be set up, with clear Terms of Reference, setting out 
the roles, responsibilities and accountability arrangements.  Expected 
membership of the Steering Group would be: 
 

 The Authority 

 Local Authorities 

 DWP Local Team 

 Employer Representation 

 Training Provider Representative. 
 
The Board agreed to keep the working title of the programme as South 
Yorkshire Jobs Fund. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Board: 
 
i) Agree with the proposed model for the programme. 
 
ii) Agree with the approach to an initial phase of the programme. 



 

 
iii) Agree with the core funding model for the programme. 

 
iv) Agree that the Flexible Support Funding offer from DWP should be 

accepted and that the Authority should progress the detail and 
application with local authorities. 

 
v) Note the buy in and support offered from DWP for the programme. 

 
vi) Agree to sign off the Terms of Reference for the South Yorkshire Jobs 

Fund Steering Group. 
 

vii) Agree that the working title ‘South Yorkshire Jobs Fund’ should be used 
for the programme. 

 
11 Support for Union Learning Fund Y&H 

 
 Cllr Sir Steve Houghton declared an interest in this item. 

 
A report was considered which sought approval for an offer of funding to TUC 
Yorkshire and Humber to support a project officer post to lead on the 
continuation of Union Learning Funded activity once national funding came to 
an end on 31st March 2021. 
 
The Board was informed that the Union Learning Fund (ULF) was set up in 
1998 to support trade unions to widen access to learning and training in 
workplaces.  The fund supported workplace projects across England and was 
coordinated by the TUC. 
 
Successive evaluations of the ULF had shown it to be effective in reaching 
people in workplaces who were hardest to engage in learning and also played 
an important part in helping people to progress into apprenticeships and higher 
level learning. 
 
In late 2020 the government announced that funding for the ULF would cease 
from 31st March 2021, leading to a significant loss of capacity and expertise 
across South Yorkshire. 
 
The report recommended that funding was provided by the Authority to the 
TUC to extend the ULF model and continue activity on a geographical basis 
and gave details of the proposal and justification for the recommendation. 
 
It was proposed that a project officer and support fund would cost an estimated 
£85,000 annually with and initial pilot programme proposed to run initially over 
24 months; the TUC would offer to provide payroll and line management 
services as the employer. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Board approve the use of a maximum of £170k 
Gainshare funding for a TUC project officer support post for two years from 1st 
April 2021 when the Union Learning Fund came to an end. 
 
 



 

12 Skills Advisory Network Workplan 
 

 A report was submitted which updated the Board on progress with establishing 
the Skills Advisory Network (SAN) and progress against the 202-21 work plan.  
The report also sought approval for additional members of the SAN from the 
Careers and Enterprise Hub and HEI. 
 
The report gave details of the work undertaken in regard to the Local Skills 
Report, the Intelligence Hub and a deep dive into the manufacturing sector. 
 
The Board noted that the proposals in the future work programme were the 
initial outcomes of discussions at the SAN Board and were intended to identify 
future priority areas for consideration for the Education, Skills and Employability 
Board in relation to delivery of the RAP and SEP priorities. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Board: 
 

i) Approves additional memberships of the SAN with representation sought 
from: 

a. Careers and Enterprise Hub 
b. HEI with sufficient skills knowledge and       

understanding at regional level. 
 

ii) Notes the progress on the current work plan, including the Local Skills 
report. 

 
iii) Endorse the proposed future work plan and supports the SAN 

commencing work in earnest. 
 

13 Any Other Business 
 

 Cllr Lelliott suggested the need for a SCR-wide Task Force to help mitigate the 
effects of the end of the furlough scheme, the expected rise in redundancies as 
restrictions were lifted and the effects of Brexit, some of which had been 
masked by the effects of Covid-19. 
 
It should be across the whole of the SCR, linking across all the Thematic 
Boards, involve the four local authorities and DWP and offer comprehensive 
support to employers, businesses and employees. 
 
Cllr Sir S Houghton agreed that a combined approach would be essential and 
would take the matter to the next SY Leaders meeting. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

In accordance with Combined Authority’s Constitution/Terms of Reference for the Board, 
Board decisions need to be ratified by the Head of Paid Services (or their nominee) in 
consultation with the Chair of the Board. Accordingly, the undersigned has consulted with 
the Chair and hereby ratifies the decisions set out in the above minutes. 
 
 
Signed 

 

 
Name 

 

 
Position 

 

 
Date 

 


